
 
 

 

 

20 March 2024 

At 5.00 pm 

 

Local Planning Panel 
 

 
 



Local Planning Panel 20 March 2024 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Disclosures of Interest 

2.   Confirmation of Minutes 

3.   Section 4.55(2) Application: 64-68 Macleay Street, Elizabeth Bay - D/2010/763/G 

4.   Development Application: 49-51 Market Street, Sydney - D/2023/984 

 



 

 

 

As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to 
Members of the Local Planning Panel (LPP) about items on a meeting agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and the City of Sydney 
Local Planning Panel Operational Procedures, LPP meetings are audio visually recorded and 
webcast live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a LPP meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived. 

Consent  

By attending a LPP meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a LPP meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City/LPP. To 
be clear, unless set out in a resolution, the City/LPP does not endorse or support such 
statements. 

The City/LPP does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals 
during LPP meetings that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive 
comments. Such statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of 
legal proceedings and potential liability, for which the City/LPP takes no responsibility. 

To enable the LPP to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, 
we encourage people interested in speaking at meetings to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing 
secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au before 10.00am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the LPP report before speaking, as it may address your 
concerns so that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker and prepare your 
presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information 
that the LPP may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate 
three representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are 
representing. 

At the start of each LPP meeting, the Chair may re-order agenda items so that those items with 
speakers can be dealt with first. 

LPP reports are on line at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au  

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Local Planning Panel 20 March 2024 
 

 

Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with section 4.9 of the Code of Conduct for Local Planning Panel Members, 

all Panel members are required to sign a declaration of interest in relation to each matter on 

the agenda. 

Pursuant to the provisions of Clause 15 of Schedule 4B of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, members of the Local Planning Panel are required to disclose 
pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

Panel members are also required to disclose any non-pecuniary interests in any matter on 
the agenda for this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

 

1

Item 1.



Local Planning Panel 20 March 2024 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meeting of the Local Planning Panel, which have been endorsed by 
the Chair of that meeting, are submitted for noting: 

Meeting of 28 February 2024 

1

Item 2.



Local Planning Panel 20 March 2024 
 

Section 4.55(2) Application:  64-68 Macleay Street, Elizabeth Bay - 
D/2010/763/G 

File No.: D/2010/763/G 

Summary 

Date of Submission: 10 October 2023, further information was supplied 2 
January 2024 and 12 February 2024. 

Applicant: Mr Stephen Choularton 

Owner: The Council of the City of Sydney 

Cost of Works: $0.00 

Zoning: The site is located in the RE1 Public Recreation zone. 

The proposal includes the continued use of a market, 
which is permissible with development consent in the zone. 

Proposal Summary:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The application seeks to modify the consent for the market 
use at 64-68 Macleay Street, Elizabeth Bay to allow for its 
continued use for a further 5 years. 

The proposed changes include modifications to condition 
3(a) to continue use of Fitzroy Gardens for the Organic 
Food Market by an additional 5 years until 30 March 2029, 
operating between 7.00am and 3.30pm on Saturdays. 

The application was publicly notified between 30 October 
2023 and 14 November 2023. Three submissions 
objecting to the proposal were received. Issues raised 
include noise, traffic and damage to vegetation.  

The application is referred to the Local Planning Panel for 
determination as the landowner is the City of Sydney.  

Summary Recommendation: The modification application is recommended for approval. 

 

1

Item 3.



Local Planning Panel 20 March 2024 
 

Development Controls: (i) Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012  

(ii) Sydney Development Control Plan 2012  

(iii) SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

Attachments: A. Recommended Conditions of Consent 

B. Selected Drawings 

C. Plan of Management 

D. Traffic Management Plan 

 

  

2



Local Planning Panel 20 March 2024 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that consent be granted to Section 4.55 Application Number D/2010/763/G 
subject to the amendment of the conditions in Attachment A (with modifications shown in 
bold italics (additions) and strikethrough (deletions)).  

Reasons for Recommendation 

The application is recommended for approval for the following reasons: 

(A) The development, as modified, is substantially the same development as that originally 
approved and is consistent with Section 4.55(2)(a) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, 1979. 

(B) The proposal is consistent with the aims, objectives and relevant provisions of the 
Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 and the Sydney Development Control Plan 
2012 for the reasons set out in the report. 

(C) The modified development is consistent with the objectives of the RE1 Public 
Recreation zone. 

(D) The development, as modified, is consistent with the reasons given for the 
development as originally approved in accordance with Section 4.55(3) of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979.  

(E) The development, as modified, is in the public interest as it is consistent with the 
objectives of the RE1 Public Recreation zone to provide a range of recreational 
settings, activities and compatible land uses. 

  

3



Local Planning Panel 20 March 2024 
 

Background 

The Site and Surrounding Development 

1. The market is located within Fitzroy Gardens which has a legal description of Lot 1 in 
Deposited Plan 129261, Lot 1 in Deposited Plan 447466 and Lots 1 to 10 in Deposited 
Plan 456564, and is known as 64-68 Macleay Street, Elizabeth Bay. Fitzroy Gardens 
has an area of approximately 4,296.7 square metres, and has a primary street 
frontage to Macleay Street, and secondary street frontages to Elizabeth Bay Road and 
Baroda Street. 

2. Fitzroy Gardens comprises a paved plaza hosting the landmark El Alamein Fountain, 
an enclosed playground and landscaped gardens. 

3. The surrounding area is characterised by a mixture of land uses, primarily being 
residential and commercial.  

4. Fitzroy Gardens 
[...]
he locality.  

Section 3 – General Provisions   

Provision Compliance Comment 

3.9 Heritage Yes Refer to assessment of LEP section 

5.10 above.  

3.11 Transport and Parking Yes The modified development does not 
include any permanent physical works 
and will not result in any significant 
increase to traffic and parking. 

See further details under the Referral 
heading below in this report.  

3.12 Accessible Design Yes The subject site is a public place which 
provides equitable access. The modified 
development will not result in any 
permanent changes to the public domain 
and the market will maintain equitable 
access. 

3.14 Waste Yes The modified development does not 
include any permanent physical works 
and will not result in any significant 
increase to waste.  

12



Local Planning Panel 20 March 2024 
 

Discussion  

Substantially the same development 

25. The proposed modified development is substantially the same as the approved 
development for the following reasons: 

(a) It does not give rise to any new environmental impacts compared to the 
approved development in terms of relevant matters for consideration at Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. 

(b) The modified development retains the same land use as the approved 
development, continuing the organic food market within the RE1 Public 
Recreation zone. 

(c) The modified development does not change the layout of the organic food 
market. 

(d) The modified development does not give rise to any additional unreasonable 
heritage impacts. 

(e) The modified development does not alter the approved development's level of 
compliance with the applicable environmental planning instruments and policies. 

Consideration of the reasons for the giving of the original consent 

26. The proposed modified development is consistent with the original reasons given by 
the City of Sydney for the granting of consent to development application D/2010/763 
in accordance with Section 4.55(3) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act, 1979: 

(a) The development, as proposed to be modified, continues to be consistent with 
the objectives of the RE1 Public Recreation zone as it will provide a range of 
recreational settings, activities and compatible land uses. 

(b) The modified development continues to conserve the heritage significance of the 
heritage items one the site in accordance with clause 5.10 of the Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan. 

Consultation 

Internal Referrals 

27. The application was discussed with Council's Environmental Health Unit and City 
Transport and Access Unit. 

28. The Environmental Health Unit provided comments on 19 December 2023, and 
advised that the premise has successfully operated for a number of years and has not 
detrimentally impacted on the amenity of the surrounding area and is supported 
subject to updated conditions. Where appropriate, these updated conditions are 
included in the Notice of Determination. 

  

13



Local Planning Panel 20 March 2024 
 

29. The Council's Transport and Access Unit provided comments on 30 January 2023, and 
advised that subject to an additional traffic controller at the Baroda Street access point, 
any traffic-related issues could be addressed if all the traders adhere to the Traffic 
Management Plan. Transport and Access advised that the proposal is acceptable 
subject to conditions. A new condition is recommended requiring compliance with the 
submitted Traffic Management Plan.  

External Referrals 

NSW Police 

30. The application was referred to NSW Police for comment. 

31. No response was received.  

Advertising and Notification 

32. In accordance with the City of Sydney Community Participation Plan 2019, the 
proposed development was notified for a period of 14 days between 30 October 2023 
and 14 November 2023.  

33. A total of 657 properties were notified and three submissions were received during the 
notification period.  

34. Submiss
[...]
.ashx?id=!!YatiFjowDvcTjrP4l4hUQIFSSZxp1rfm0pMJpg%3d%3dGcfXEXgfzsA%3d&ext=PDF&filesize=138652&modified=2023-11-20T00:00:36Z


Local Planning Panel 20 March 2024 
 

(c) Issue: The market impacts the grass areas of Fitzroy Gardens which 
detrimentally impacts the enjoyment for the public outside market hours. 

Response: The updated site plan identifies that no market stalls will be 

positioned on the grass areas within Fitzroy Gardens. Further to this, the 

updated Plan of Management clearly states that vehicles should not be allowed 

to drive on any grassed areas nor should tents or equipment/boxes encroach on 

these areas. Existing conditions relating to the Plan of Management form part of 

the consent and the stall holders and operator are required to comply with the 

conditions of consent. 

Financial Contributions 

36. The modified development is not subject to any financial contributions.  

Relevant Legislation 

37. Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

38. Heritage Act 1977. 

Conclusion 

39. The proposal seeks approval for the continued use of an organic food market for a 
further 5 years.  

40. The proposed modification will not result in any adverse impacts on both the natural 
and built environment and the locality and is suitable for the site, subject to appropriate 
conditions of consent.  

41. The development, as modified is considered to be substantially the same as that 
originally approved. 

42. The proposed modification generally satisfies the relevant provisions of the applicable 
planning instruments including the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 and the 
Syndey Development Control Plan 2012. 

43. The proposed modification is in the public interest and is recommended for approval, 
subject to conditions. 

ANDREW THOMAS 

Executive Manager Planning and Development 

Emily Cartwright, Planner 

15



Attachment A 

Recommended Conditions of Consent

16



CONDITIONS OF CONSENT 

SCHEDULE 1A 

APPROVED DEVELOPMENT/DESI
[...]
(b) The operator shall reimburse the City for the cost of repair of any damage 
caused to the public way or the parkland, or otherwise as a result of the 
operation of the market; 

(c) The operator shall ensure that a person designated responsible for the 
management of the markets is on site at all times during the operation of 
the markets, including setting up and shutting down, and the contact 
details of this person are to be provided to Council’s Place Manager, City 
East, and Council’s Health and Building Unit; 

18



(d) The operator shall comply with any reasonable directive of Council’s 
Compliance Officers / Rangers; 

(e) The operator shall comply with the City's guidelines and Codes of 
Practice for Construction Hours and Noise; 

(f) The operator shall distribute a telephone contact number to all 
surrounding residents providing a contact number while the market is in 
operation, to respond and deal with complaints; and 

(g) The operator must ensure a suitable Occupational Health & Safety Plan 
is in place for all personnel. 

(h) The operator must ensure that the stalls and any associated furniture and 
goods are contained within the approved shaded areas only. The stalls 
and/or any associated furniture must not encroach on the public way and 
must provide clearance to prevent any hindrance to the pedestrian flow.  

   (as amended by D/2010/763/E dated 14 March 2016) 

(7) PLAN OF MANAGEMENT 

The use must always be operated / managed in accordance with the Plan of 
Management, dated 3 May 2010 20 June 2011 31 December 2023 in addition 
to compliance with all other operational conditions of this consent. 

(7A)  In an event of change of an operator, a new Plan of Management must be 
submitted to and approved by Council’s Area Planning Manager prior to the 
new operator commencing the use. 

(7B)  If and when the City requires, an updated Plan of Management must be 
prepared to address all operational and management procedures to be 
employed, to ensure that the premises can operate without disturbance to the 
locality. The amended Plan of Management must be submitted to and 
approved by Council’s Area Planning Manager. 

(as amended by D/2010/763/E dated 14 March 2016) 

 (as amended by D/2010/763/G dated 20 March 2024) 

(8) WASTE MANAGEMENT 

(a) A Waste Management Plan must be submitted and approved by the 
Council’s Health Unit. 

(b) Waste associated with the event is not permitted to accumulate except 
in designated and pre determined waste receptacles and areas. So far 
as is practicable all waste should be contained within a receptacle.  
Arrangements for the prompt collection of little and waste associated 
with the event must occur as soon as practically possible after the event 
in accordance with the restricted hours of site operation. 

(c) Each food stall must have an adequate number of contained waste 
receptacles with a suitable cover to ensure that waste does not attract 
pests and insects. 

19



(d) Arrangements must be made for the safe and legal disposal of waste oil 
arising from food vendors on the site. 

(e) Waste must only be collected in accordance with the permitted hours of 
operation for the site/event. 

(f) The structures and surrounds are to be maintained in a clean and tidy 
manner at all times, and all waste and general rubbish is to be cleared 
on a regular basis. 

(g) There are to be no glass receptacles sold on site for the provision of food 
and drink. 

(Amended 25 August 2010) 

 (8A) TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT PLAN 

The use must always operate in accordance with the Traffic 
Management Plan, dated 12 February 2024 in addition to compliance 
with all other operational conditions of this consent. 

             (Condition inserted 20 March 2024) 

(9) SHARPS WASTE STORAGE 

The premises must provide a designated storage space for sharps waste 
disposal equipment which contains at least: The operator must ensure that 
sharps which are found on the premises are disposed of i
[...]
 
November 2023 and 6 December 2023. A total of 234 
properties were notified. No submissions were received. 

The application is referred to the Local Planning Panel for 
determination as the proposal is identified as a sensitive 
development, being development for the purposes of a 
new licensed premises proposing to operate under a hotel 
(general bar) licence. 

1

Item 4.



Local Planning Panel 20 March 2024 
 

The subject site is a State Heritage item. The subject 
application is not an Integrated Development Application 
as the proposed works fall within the site-specific 
exemptions under Section 57(2) of the Heritage Act 1977. 
The proposed works will not adversely impact significant 
fabric and appropriate heritage conditions are 
recommended. 

The proposed hours of operation are supported on a 
permanent basis between 10.00am and 12.00 midnight, 
Monday to Friday. Hours of operation between 12.00 
midnight and 3.00am are supported on a one-year trial 
period basis. 

Summary Recommendation: The development application is recommended for 
approval, subject to conditions. 

Development Controls: (i) Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979 

(ii) Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Regulation 2021 

(iii) Heritage Act 1977 

(iv) SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 

(v) SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

(vi) Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 

(vii) Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 

(viii) Central Sydney Development Contribution Plan 
2020 

(ix) City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program 

Attachments: A. Recommended Conditions of Consent 

B.      Selected Drawings 

2



Local Planning Panel 20 March 2024 
 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that consent be granted to Development Application Number D/2023/984 
subject to the conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report. 

Reasons for Recommendation 

The application is recommended for approval for the following reasons: 

(B) The proposed development, subject to recommended conditions, is consistent with the 
objectives of the SP5 Metropolitan Centre zone. 

(C) The development is located within the Late Night Management area. The 
recommended hours of operation, subject to the imposition of a trial period, are 
consistent with the objectives and in accordance with the permitted hours for a 
Category A premises in a Late Night Management Area as identified in the Sydney 
DCP 2012. 

(D) The development, subject to recommended conditions, is able to operate without 
unreasonable disturbance or nuisance to surrounding properties. 

(E) Appropriate conditions have been imposed to ensure the development does not 
detrimentally impact on the heritage significance of the site. 

(F) The development accords with objectives of relevant planning controls. 

3



Local Planning Panel 20 March 2024 
 

Background 

The Site and Surrounding Development 

1. The site has a legal description of Lot 1 DP 667918 and Lot 11 DP 1210715, known as 
49-51 Market Street, Sydney. It is irregular in shape with area of approximately 3,310 
square metres. It has a primary frontage to Market Street to the north, and a 
secondary frontage to George Street to the west.  

2. The site contains The State Theatre and former State Shopping Block which is a 12-
storey building with two below ground/basement levels. The building contains the State 
Theatre and its associated lobbies, ticketing and back of house areas within its lower 
levels, and the upper levels are occupied by the QT hotel which is accessed from a 
ground floor level lobby and adjacent café fronting Market Street. The subject 
application relates to the two below ground/basement levels, known as  the lower 
ground level and basement level. 

3. The surrounding area is characterised by a mixture of land uses, primarily being 
commercial and retail. The Swissotel hotel and the Myer/Westfield shopping centre are 
located directly opposite the site on the northern side of Market Street
[...]
ssified as integrated 
development. 

Advertising and Notification 

55. In accordance with the City of Sydney Community Participation Plan 2019, the 
proposed development was notified for a period of 28 days between 7 November 2023 
and 6 December 2023. A total of 234 properties were notified and no submissions 
were received. 

Financial Contributions 

Levy under Section 7.12 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 
2000 

56. The cost of development is in excess of $250,000. The development is therefore 
subject to a levy under the Central Sydney Development Contributions Plan. 

57. A condition relating to this levy is recommended and requires the contribution to be 
paid prior to the issue of a construction certificate. 

Contribution under Section 7.13 of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 

58. The site is located within the Central Sydney affordable housing contribution area. As 
the development is not creating more than 100sqm of gross floor area and is not for 
the change of use to residential or visitor/tourist accommodation, the development is 
not subject to a Section 7.13 contribution. 

Relevant Legislation 

59. Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

60. Heritage Act 1977. 

Conclusion 

61. The proposed development, subject to recommended conditions, is consistent with the 
objectives of the SP5 Metropolitan Centre zone. 

62. The development is located within the Late Night Management area. The 
recommended hours of operation are consistent with the planning controls, subject to 
any extended hours after 12.00am midnight being on a trial period and the imposition 
of management and operational controls to protect nearby amenity. The development, 
subject to the recommended conditions is able to operate without unreasonable 
disturbance or nuisance to surrounding properties. 

36



Local Planning Panel 20 March 2024 
 

63. The site is a State Heritage Item. Heritage NSW have advised that the proposed works 
and us
[...]
tor for the removal of all waste. 
Waste is to be stored and collected from within the curtilage of the site at all times. 

Reason 

To ensure that waste and recycling is appropriately managed. 

  

55



 

 

OCCUPATION AND ONGOING USE 

(30) TRADING HOURS/HOURS OF OPERATION - SENSITIVE USES 

The hours of operation are regulated as follows: 

(a) The hours of operation must be restricted to between 10.00am and 12.00am 
(midnight), Monday to Sunday. 

(b) Notwithstanding (a) above, the use may operate between 12.00am 
(midnight) and 3.00am for a trial period of 2-year from the date of the issue 
of the Occupation Certificate. Council’s Health and Building Unit is to be 
informed in writing of the date of commencement of the trial hours. Email 
notification is to be sent to liquor@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 

(c) Should the operator seek to continue the extended operating hours outlined 
in (b) above, an application must be lodged with Council not less than 30 
days before the end of the trial period. Council’s consideration of a proposed 
continuation and/or extension of the hours permitted by the trial will be based 
on, among other things, the performance of the operator in relation to the 
compliance with development consent conditions, any substantiated 
complaints received and any views expressed by the Police. 

Reason 

To ensure the premises operates within the approved hours of operation. 

(31) CESSATION OF SERVICE 

The premises may be open for business only between the operating hours in 
condition 31above. The operator must cease providing food/alcohol/entertainment 
at the premises 15 minutes before the required closing time. 

Reason 

To ensure the development operates within the approved hours of operation. 

 

(32) MAXIMUM CAPACITY OF PERSONS 

(a) The maximum number of patrons permitted in the premises at any one time 
is 300 persons. 

(b) The capacity for the lower ground floor must not exceed the maximum 
number at any given time. 

(c) The m
[...]
ciated 
with the premises. 

Reason 

To safeguard the amenity of the surrounding neighbourhood. 

(35) PLAN OF MANAGEMENT 

The Plan of Management, prepared by Planning Lab dated 23 October 2023 
(TRIM Ref. 2024/122605) has not been approved. A revised Plan of Management 
must be submitted to Council for approval prior to the issue of any Occupation 
Certificate. The revised Plan of Management is to address and detail how the 
premises will host events / functions. 

57



 

 

The use must always be operated / managed in accordance with the Plan of 
Management approved by Council. In the event of any inconsistency, the 
conditions of this consent will prevail over the Plan of Management. 

Reason 

To ensure all parties are aware of the approved supporting documentation that 
applies to the development. 

(36) SURVEILLANCE CAMERAS 

(a) CCTV surveillance cameras must be strategically installed, operated and 
maintained throughout the premises with particular coverage to: 

(i) principal entrance/s and exits; 

(ii) all areas within the premise occupied by the public (excluding toilets); 

(iii) staircases in multilevel premises; and 

(iv) the area within a 10m radius external to the public entrance(s) to the 
premise. 

(b) Suitable and clearly visible signage must be displayed at the principal 
entrance(s) to the premise and in a prominent position on each floor 
accessible to the public, in lettering not less than 50mm in height with the 
words “Closed Circuit Television in use on these premises”. 

(c) All CCTV recording equipment and cameras must be of high grade digital 
quality capable of establishing the population and identification of patrons, 
offenders and incidents within the depth of field view of the cameras. In this 
respect each surveillance camera must be capable of recording a minimum 
rate of 10 frames per second and at high resolution. 

(d) CCTV recording discs or hard drive recordings must be retained for 28 days 
before being re-used, dest
[...]


P
HD

P
G

O
D

P
G

O
D

A
T

A
P

H
D

P
G

O

DPGODATA DPGO

ELEV 

ELEV 

68



ELEV 

ELEV 

ELEV 

ELEV 

69



DPGODATA DPGO

70



ELEV 

ELEV 

ELEV 

ELEV 

71



72



73



ELEV 

ELEV 

ELEV 

ELEV 

74



75


	Agenda
	1 Disclosures of Interest
	2 Confirmation of Minutes
	3 Section 4.55(2) Application: 64-68 Macleay Street, Elizabeth Bay - D/2010/763/G
	Attachment A - Recommended Conditions of Consent
	Attachment B - Selected Drawings
	Attachment C - Plan of Management
	Attachment D - Traffic Management Plan

	4 Development Application: 49-51 Market Street, Sydney - D/2023/984
	Attachment A - Recommended Conditions of Consent
	Attachment B - Selected Drawings






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Local Planning Panel 
 Meeting No 95 

 Wednesday 20 March 2024 

 Notice Date 13 March 2024 

 



Wednesday 20 March 2024 2  
 

 

Index to Minutes 

ITEM PAGE NO 

1. Disclosures of Interest ...................................................................................................... 3 

2. Confirmation of Minutes ................................................................................................... 3 

3. Section 4.55(2) Application: 64-68 Macleay Street, Elizabeth Bay - 
D/2010/763/G ...................................................................................................................... 4 

4. Development Application: 49-51 Market Street, Sydney - D/2023/984 ........................... 5 

Present 

Ms Linda Pearson (Chair), Ms Megan Jones, Mr John Bilmon and Mr Jayden Bregu. 

At the commencement of business at 5.03 pm, those present were: 

Ms Pearson, Ms Jones, Mr Bilmon and Mr Bregu. 

The Executive Manager Planning and Development was also present. 

The Chair opened the meeting with introductory comments about the purpose and format of the 
meeting and an acknowledgement of country. 



 3 Wednesday 20 March 2024 
 

 

Item 1   Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with clause 4.17 of the Code of Conduct, the recently appointed Local Planning 
Panel members have lodged an annual Disclosure of Pecuniary Interests written return. 

The Disclosure of Pecuniary Interests written returns are received and noted. 

In accordance with section 4.9 of the Code of Conduct for Local Planning Panel Members, all panel 
members have signed a declaration of interest in relation to each matter on the agenda. 

No members disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for 
this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

Item 2   Confirmation of Minutes 

The Panel noted the minutes of the Local Planning Panel of 28 February 2024, which have been 
endorsed by the Chair of the meeting. 



Wednesday 20 March 2024 4  
 

Item 3   Section 4.55(2) Application: 64-68 Macleay Street, Elizabeth Bay - 
D/2010/763/G 

The Panel granted consent to Section 4.55 Application Number D/2010/763/G subject to the 
conditions in Attachment A to the subject report, with modifications shown in bold italics 
(additions) and strikethrough (deletions), and with the further addition of condition of 8A(b), as 
follows: 

(8A) TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT PLAN 

(a) The use must always operate in accordance with the Traffic Management 
Plan, dated 12 February 2024 in addition to compliance with all other 
operational conditions of this consent.   

(b) All access points and accessible ramps to Fitzroy Gardens are not to be 
inhibited by bump in and bump out operations and are to be kept clear at all 
times. 

(Condition inserted 20 March 2024) 

Reasons for Decision 

The application was approved for the following reasons: 

(A) The development, as modified, is substantially the same development as that originally 
approved and is consistent with Section 4.55(2)(a) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, 1979. 

(B) The proposal is consistent with the aims, objectives and relevant provisions of the Sydney 
Local Environmental Plan 2012 and the Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 for the 
reasons set out in the report. 

(C) The modified development is consistent with the objectives of the RE1 Public Recreation 
zone. 

(D) The development, as modified, is consistent with the reasons given for the development as 
originally approved in accordance with Section 4.55(3) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, 1979.  

(E) The development, as modified, is in the public interest as it is consistent with the objectives of 
the RE1 Public Recreation zone to provide a range of recreational settings, activities and 
compatible land uses. 

(F) Condition 8A(b) was added to ensure access points and accessible ramps remain clear.  

Carried unanimously. 

D/2010/763/G 



 5 Wednesday 20 March 2024 
 

 

Item 4   Development Application: 49-51 Market Street, Sydney - D/2023/984 

The Panel granted consent to Development Application Number D/2023/984 subject to the 
conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report, subject to the following amendments 
(additions shown bold italics, deletions shown in strikethrough): 

(31) CESSATION OF SERVICE 

The premises may be open for business only between the operating hours in condition 
31 30 above. The operator must cease providing food/alcohol/entertainment at the 
premises 15 minutes before the required closing time. 

Reason 

To ensure the development operates within the approved hours of operation. 

(35) PLAN OF MANAGEMENT 

The Plan of Management, prepared by Planning Lab dated 23 October 2023 (TRIM 
Ref. 2024/122605) has not been approved. A revised Plan of Management must be 
submitted to Council for approval prior to the issue of any Occupation Certificate. The 
revised Plan of Management is to address and detail how the premises will host events 
/ functions, and arrangements for lift access during the hours of operation of the 
bar. 

The use must always be operated / managed in accordance with the Plan of 
Management approved by Council. In the event of any inconsistency, the conditions of 
this consent will prevail over the Plan of Management. 

Reason 

To ensure all parties are aware of the approved supporting documentation that applies 
to the development. 

Reasons for Decision 

The application was approved for the following reasons: 

(A) The proposed development, subject to recommended conditions, is consistent with the 
objectives of the SP5 Metropolitan Centre zone. 

(B) The development is located within the Late Night Management area. The recommended 
hours of operation, subject to the imposition of a trial period, are consistent with the 
objectives and in accordance with the permitted hours for a Category A premises in a Late 
Night Management Area as identified in the Sydney DCP 2012. 

(C) The development, subject to recommended conditions, is able to operate without 
unreasonable disturbance or nuisance to surrounding properties. 

(D) Appropriate conditions have been imposed to ensure the development does not detrimentally 
impact on the heritage significance of the site. 

(E) The development accords with objectives of relevant planning controls. 

(F) Condition 31 was amended to correct the cross reference.  



Wednesday 20 March 2024 6  
 

(G) Condition 35 was amended to address how functions and private gatherings are managed 
and provide lift access during bar operating hours. 

Carried unanimously. 

D/2023/984 

Speakers 

Giovanni Cirillo (Planning Lab) – on behalf of the applicant, and Mary Phung (EVT) – on behalf of 
the applicant.  

The meeting of the Local Planning Panel concluded at 5.33 pm. 

CHAIR 


